



**Environmental
Protection Agency**

John Kasich, Governor
Bob Taylor, Lt. Governor
Scott Stuber, Director

April 2, 2012

RE: **CERTIFIED WARNING LETTER**
ANNUAL STAGE II COMPLIANCE TEST
PAINESVILLE CLARK
DAPC FACILITY ID 0243110914

CERTIFIED MAIL

Sean Faraj
Painesville Clark
201 Richmond Street
Painesville, OH 44077

Dear Mr. Faraj:

The annual Stage II compliance demonstration conducted at Painesville Clark located at 201 Richmond Street, Painesville, Ohio on December 13, 2011, failed to demonstrate compliance with the requirements of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-21-09(DDD).

During the above-mentioned test, the air/liquid ratio test was unable to pass for dispensers 3 and 4.

The test report was not received by this office until February 28, 2012.

Failing a test and failure to submit the results within 30 days constitute violations of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD).

Please make repairs and schedule a retest as soon as possible, but no later than 7 days after receipt of this letter. The actual test date selected should be no more than 30 days after receipt of this letter.

Issuance of this letter does not constitute a waiver of Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties as provided in ORC 3704.06. Ohio EPA will decide whether to pursue or decline to pursue penalties regarding this matter at a later date.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me at (330) 963-1270.

Sincerely,

Tim Fischer
Environmental Supervisor
Division of Air Pollution Control

TF:bo